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Gov. Code § 65915(e)(1); see also id. §§ (d)(1)(B) & (d)(3). As numerous comments
have noted, the Project presents significant impacts to health, safety and the environment.

Like a mantra, the findings repeatedly claim that the various incentives and
waivers “would enable the developer to expand the building envelope so that additional
affordable units can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential uses 1s
increased.” And from this mantra, the findings conclude that the various incentives and
waivers are “necessary to provide for affordable housing costs.” However, other than a
blanket generalization that expanding the “building envelope” will provide more space,
no evidence is presented that the several incentives and waivers are necessary to develop
a viable project that produces quality residential units. No evidence is presented that each
of these incentives and waivers is necessary. And no consideration is presented that
alternatives that reduce the number of incentives and waivers would still produce quality
residential units.

The Project as proposed requires multiple incentives and waivers to deviate from
the development standards in the Los Angeles Municipal Code and the core requirements
of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (“SNAP”). The Development
Standards and Design Guidelines for Subarea A (Neighborhood Conversion) states that
“the purpose of this subarea is to preserve the prevailing density and character of the
existing neighborhoods.” SNAP Development Standards and Design Guidelines at 10. It
explains: “Although some new development and renovation will occur, new development
should meld with the surrounding structures and incorporate the best design features that
already exist on the block.” /d. However, the numerous incentives and waivers result in a
development substantially different from the existing structures in the neighborhood.

Taken together, these deviations are not minor adjustments but fundamental
departures from the SNAP’s standards for bulk, scale, and livability. By granting waivers
for height, lot consolidation, setbacks, rooflines, and open space, the City effectively
ignored the core protections of SNAP and its Design Guidelines.

11. The Project 1s Not Exempt from CEQA

“Because the exemptions operate as exceptions to CEQA, they are narrowly
construed.” San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible Education v.
San Lorenzo Valley Un.fied School Dist. (2006) 139 Cal. App.4'" 1356, 1382; see also
Castaic Lake Water Agency v. City cf Santa Clarita (1995) 41 Cal. App.4™ 1257, 1268
(rejecting “attempt to use limited exemptions contained in CEQA as a means to subvert
rules regulating the protection of the environment”). “Exemption categories are not to
be expanded beyond the reasonable scope of their statutory language.” Mountain Lion
Foundation v. Fish and Game Comm. (1997) 16 Cal.4' 105, 125 (citation omitted).

The Project 1s not exempt from CEQA for several reasons, including:
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(a) Several commenters have noted the Project is inconsistent with the General
Plan and Area Plan, Pub. Res. Code § 21159.21(a) & CEQA Guidelines §
15192(a)(1);

(b) Several commenters have noted it will not be adequately served, and the
applicant has not adequately committed to paying applicable fees, Pub. Res.
Code § 21159.21(c) & CEQA Guidelines § 15192(c);

(c) And several commenters have noted “there is a reasonable possibility that
the project would have a significant effect on the environment or the
residents of the project due to unusual circumstances,” Pub. Res. Code §
21159.23(c).

The Project fits into exceptions to any CEQA exemption. “All exemptions for
these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the
same type in the same place, over time is significant.” CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2(b).
“A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable
possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to
unusual circumstances.” CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2(c).

As comments have noted, the Project will lead to significant traffic and parking
impacts, significant noise impacts, significant impacts associated with fire and
emergency services, significant air quality and water quality impacts, significant socio-
economic impacts, significant impacts on historical resources, and significant
cumulative impacts. Accordingly, the Project is not exempt from CEQA. See e.g.
Committee to Save the Hollywoodland Spec.fic Plan v. City cf Los Angeles (2008) 161
Cal. App.4"™ 1168, 1187.

111. The Project Will Lead to Impacts on Historical Resources

Carlton Serrano Tenants Association raised concerns about the Project’s impact
on historical resources. As noted in the appeal, the existing buildings on the Project
were built between 1916 — 1948 with potentially significant historical elements and the
Project site is in proximity to designated and other significant historical resources.
Demolition of seven existing buildings will result in a loss of the historical character of
the neighborhood, and will have impacts on the surrounding historical resources.

As acknowledged in the Environmental Clearance Report and the Historical
Resource Assessment Report, the Project site is 374 ft east of the Serrano Historical
District. Environmental Clearance at 2-160; Historical Resource Assessment Report at
80. The environmental assessment explained: “The City also identified 5400 Carlton
Way as potential historic resource ... [which] is located 55 feet east of the Project Site’s
retained building at 5416-5418 Carlton Way.” Environmental Clearance at 2-160.
However, it indicated that the Project would have no effect on these historical resources
as the Project is not adjacent to the properties. Considering the magnitude of the
development, demolition of seven buildings on four lots and the construction of a 131-
unit apartment building will have potentially significant impacts on the surrounding
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historical resources. Yet, the City ignored this and provided no assessment of potential
impacts.

V. The Project 1s Inconsistent with SNAP

“The propriety of virtually any local decision affecting land use and
development depends upon consistency with the applicable general plan and its
elements.” Orange Citizens for Parks and Recreation v. Sup. Ct. (2016) 2 Cal.5" 141,
153 (citation omitted). If a Project “will frustrate the General Plan’s goals and policies,
it 1s inconsistent with the County’s General Plan unless it also includes definite
affirmative commitments to mitigate the adverse effect or effects.” Napa Citizens for
Honest Government v. Napa County Board cf Supervisors (2001) 91 Cal. App.4™ 342,
379. “[G]eneral consistencies with plan policies cannot overcome ‘specific, mandatory
and fundamental inconsistences’ with plan policies.” Clover Valley Foundation v. City
¢f Rocklin (2011) 197 Cal.App.4™ 200, 239.

The Project 1s inconsistent with SNAP’s purposes. SNAP is intended to
“preserve the quality of existing residential neighborhoods by limiting new residential
development which would exceed the prevailing density of such neighborhoods, and
establish standards for new construction in such neighborhoods to conform to the
existing neighborhood character.” SNAP at 4. However, wholesale demolition of
existing modest residential buildings and their replacement with a single 105-foot 139-
unit building is directly inconsistent with this intent.

In addition, SNAP emphasizes preservation and enhancement of the
neighborhood character through consistent streetscape design, cultural continuity and
preservation of existing mature tree canopy. By allowing removal of both protected
native trees and iconic palm trees, the City has failed to demonstrate compliance with
these standards, resulting in a project that conflicts with SNAP. This also violates Los
Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5.7, which requires projects to substantially
comply with adopted Specific Plans.

Furthermore, the Project is inconsistent with provisions of SNAP, including:

e Lot Consolidation (SNAP §7.A): SNAP Section 7.A provides that no more than
two lots, and no more than a total of 15,000 square feet of land area, may be
combined into a single building site. The project combines four separate lots
totaling 37,688 square feet, which is more than double the maximum permitted
for Residentially Zoned Properties by SNAP.

o Height (SNAP §7.D): SNAP Section 7.D limits new construction to no more than
15 feet taller than the shortest adjacent building. Because the shortest adjacent
structure is approximately 23 feet, the maximum permitted height under SNAP is
38 feet. The City nevertheless approved a building with a height of 105 feet,
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which represents an increase of approximately 169 percent beyond the SNAP
standard.

e Open Space (SNAP §7.F; LAMC §12.21 G.2): SNAP Section 7.F, in
conjunction with Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.21 G.2, requires this
project to provide a minimum of 13,300 square feet of usable open space. The
project provides 3,405 square feet, which constitutes a 74 percent reduction from
the required amount.

This 1s also inconsistent with LAMC Section 12.21 G1 which states that the
purpose of providing open space is to “afford occupants of multiple residential
dwelling units opportunities for outdoor living and recreation; provide safer play
areas for children as an alternative to the surrounding streets, parking areas, and
alleys; improve the aesthetic quality of multiple residential dwelling units by
providing relief to the massing of buildings through the use of landscape materials
and reduced lot coverage; and provide a more desirable living environment for
occupants of multiple residential dwelling units by increasing natural light and
ventilation, improving pedestrian circulation and providing access to on-site
recreation facilities.” The Project defeats this purpose.

e Setbacks (SNAP §7.E): SNAP Section 7.E requires new construction to align
with the setbacks of adjacent buildings, which in this case are approximately 15
feet. The project instead provides setbacks that vary from 12 feet to 18 feet,
thereby deviating from the uniform streetwall that SNAP is intended to preserve.

e Rooflines (SNAP Design Guidelines §I1V-13): SNAP Design Guidelines Section
IV-13 requires roofline breaks at least every forty feet in order to reduce the
visual massing of large buildings. The project, however, incorporates rooflines
that extend uninterrupted for as much as 169 feet, which is more than four times
the maximum allowed under the Specific Plan.

o Street Trees (SNAP Design Guidelines §1V-4): SNAP Design Guidelines
Section IV-4 requires mandates that “existing palm trees in the public right-of-
way shall be maintained in residential areas, and are not required to be removed in
order to plant new street trees.” While the Findings acknowledge this
requirement, it states that “the proposed project includes two (2) existing trees
which will be removed” without specifying the type of the trees. Findings at F-11.
The Protected Tree Evaluation Report indicates that two King Palm and one
Bottle Palm trees are proposed to be removed. Protected Tree Evaluation Report
at 10; See also 18 and 22. The Report’s disposition 1s inconsistent with SNAP’s
mandate to preserve existing palm trees.



Los Angeles City Council
September 8, 2025
Page 6 of 8

V. The Project Proposes Improper Removal of Trees in Violation of the Municipal
Code and SNAP

The Project proposes removal of two street trees, three on-site protected trees and
12 on-site non-protected trees. The Protected Tree Evaluation Report identifies six
protected trees to be removed, four Coast Live Oaks and one California Sycamore.
Protected Tree Evaluation Report at 6, and 10. It recommends that “a permit must be
obtained from Urban Forestry before any protected tree or street tree removals. Oak #1
can probably be protected in place.” However, the City’s findings provide no discussion
regarding which trees would be removed and whether the Municipal Code requirements
regarding removal of protected trees were met.

Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 17.05(R) states: "No protected tree may be
relocated or removed except as provided in this Article or Article 6 (Preservation of
Protected Trees) of Chapter 4 (Public Welfare) of this Code.” Accordingly, protected
trees can only be removed if the Advisory Agency makes a determination pursuant to
Section 17.05(R) or the Board of Public Works issues a permit pursuant to Section 46.02.

The Letter of Determination does not reflect that these findings were made. The
City did not make any written finding that removal was necessary for reasonable
development, or that removal of the tree would not result in an undesirable, irreversible
soil erosion. LAMC §17.05(R).

Moreover, when a permit is required for removal of protected trees, “The Board
of Public Works may grant a permit for the relocation or removal of a protected tree or
shrub if the Board determines that the removal of the protected tree or shrub will not
result in an undesirable, irreversible soil erosion through diversion or increased flow of
surface waters, which cannot be mitigated to the satisfaction of the City; and ... [t]he
protected tree or shrub shows a substantial decline from a condition of normal health and
vigor, and restoration, through appropriate and economically reasonable preservation
procedures and practices, is not advisable.” LAMC §46.02(b).

However, the protected trees that are proposed to be removed are in good health.
The Protected Tree Evaluation Report rated the health of the protected trees as A or B (A
for “excellent”, B for “good”). Protected Tree Evaluation Report at 6. It further explains:
“Most of the trees appear to be in fair to good health and have been growing in place for
at least 20 years. The palms are in good health and excellent condition. None of the trees
show signs of good training or pruning in the last decade, and too many have been
topped.” Id. at 9. Therefore, the grounds for tree removal permit have not been met.

In addition, the proposed removal of the trees is also inconsistent with SNAP. As
explained above, the SNAP requires preservation of existing palm trees in the public
right-of-way under Subarea A- Neighborhood Conservation. It states: “Existing palm
trees in the public right of way shall be maintained in residential areas, and are not
required to be removed in order to plant new street trees.” While the Findings
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acknowledge this requirement, it states that “the proposed project includes two (2)
existing trees which will be removed” without specifying the type of the trees. Findings
at F-11. The Protected Tree Evaluation Report indicates that two King Palm and one
Bottle Palm trees are proposed to be removed. Protected Tree Evaluation Report at 10;
See also 18 and 22. Tt further observes that “the palms and trees at 5418 Carlton Way can
remain in place.” Id. at 23. However, the Report’s disposition to remove these trees is
inconsistent with SNAP’s mandate to preserve existing palm trees.

Furthermore, the Report dismisses preservation of the existing trees or
transplanting as unreasonable due to grading. It states:

The tight spaces these trees are growing in will also make transplant very
difficult and unreasonable. Their value does not come close to the cost of
preservation. Other than the palms, there few spaces on site for these trees,
and no room to store them during construction.

Building large apartment buildings covering almost the entire site, requires
removing everything, any previous infrastructure, paving, plants and
maybe a large amount of soil. Even building a block wall between these
lots would require removal many of these trees, and simply put, they
should not remain in any case.

Protected Tree Evaluation Report at 24.

The Report discusses the size of the building and lack of space as justification for
removing the protected trees. Yet, it ignores the fact that as proposed the building area
and setbacks are inconsistent with the requirements of SNAP. Indeed, the photos and the
map in the Report demonstrate that majority of the existing trees are on the edges of the
lots or street trees. The applicant’s request for multiple waivers and incentives to deviate
from the development standards in order to consolidate four lots to build on a large area
cannot be a justification to remove protected trees.

VI The Required Findings Cannot be Made

The proposed resolution and findings are inadequate. “[R]egardless of whether
the local ordinance commands that the [] board set forth findings, that body must render
findings sufficient both to enable the parties to determine whether and on what basis they
should seek review and, in the event of review, to apprise a reviewing court of the basis
for the board’s action.” Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community v. County ¢f Los Angeles
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 506, 514 (footnote omitted). The proposed resolution fails to produce
adequate findings supported by evidence.

The Project violates the Municipal Code and Area Plan. Accordingly, the City
cannot make the findings required. In addition, the proposed resolution and findings are
inadequate.






